FIRST RENEWAL

-of the-

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

-between-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES

-and-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

This FIRST RENEWAL AGREEMENT ("Renewal Agreement"), effective as of July 1, 2024, ("Effective Date") RENEWS the Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU"), effective as of July 1, 2023, is by and between the City of New York (<u>"City"</u>) Administration for Children's Services ("ACS"), with a location at 150 William Street, New York, New York 10038, and the Department of Youth and Community Development ("DYCD,") with a location at 2 Lafayette Street, New York, New York 10007 (each individually a "Party," and jointly the "Parties").

WHEREAS, DYCD engages vendors to provide evidence-informed approaches to identify and engage individuals most likely to be involved in gun violence and deploy interventions aimed at curbing that behavior before it occurs (the "Cure Violence Services");

WHEREAS, the City of New York Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice ("MOCJ") previously entered into an intra-city agreement with ACS, the MOCJ agreement was effective July 1, 2022, for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, as of July 1, 2023, the City transferred the responsibility for provision of Cure Violence Services from MOCJ to DYCD; and,

WHEREAS, effective July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, DYCD and ACS entered into an MOU with ACS which superseded the prior MOU with MOCJ and provided for the continued provision of services by ACS; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to enter into this **FIRST RENEWAL** of the MOU between ACS and DYCD to continue the provision of Cure Violence Services at certain Cure Violence Facilities;

WHEREAS, the Parties are willing and able to perform their respective duties and responsibilities as set forth herein.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein set forth, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Except as stated herein, all of the covenants and conditions of the MOU, including any modification, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect, and are specifically incorporated by reference into this Renewal MOU.

2. All terms capitalized and not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the MOU.

3. Pursuant to Article I, Section 1.02 of the MOU, the Renewal provision contained therein allows the Parties to renew for up to three (3) years; the parties herewith execute the within document effective July 1, 2024 as the **FIRST RENEWAL** of the July 1, 2023 MOU to renew the agreement from July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025.

4. Consistent with Section 4.01 of the July 1, 2023 MOU, no funds shall be transferred between the Parties for the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. DYCD agrees to provide funding for the provision of Cure Violence Services.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

City of New York Administration for Children Services

Nancy Ginsburg

Signature

City of New York Administration for Children Services

Digitally signed by Margaret Margaret Pletnikoff Diste: 2024.08.23 10:21:57 -04'00'

Signature

Printed Name

Margaret Pletnikoff

Nancy Ginsburg Printed Name

Deputy Commissioner, DYFJ

Title

Deputy Commissioner, CFO, Financial Services Title

City of New York Department of Youth and Community Development

Signature eneral Counsel Adel a Printed Name